RESOLUTION NO. 21-1754

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RESOLUTION CREATING A SEPTIC TO SEWER TASK FORCE; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TOWN CLERK; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (Cid)

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County Commissioner Raquel Regalado, has proposed a Resolution creating a "Septic to Sewer Task Force" with the goal of converting real-properties dependent on septic tanks to the County's sewer system; and

WHEREAS, improperly functioning septic tanks pose a potential threat to health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, within the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") there are several real-property owners that are dependent on septic tank systems; and

WHEREAS, a Sewer Task Force, could provide the Town with necessary information to educate our residents and provide information on how to convert existing septic tank systems to the County's sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council supports Commissioner Raquel Regalado's Resolution creating a Miami-Dade County wider Sewer Task Force, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u> Re citas. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Support of Commissioner's Raquel Regalado's Resolution Creating a

Septic to Sewer Task Force. The Town Council hereby formally supports Miami-Dade County

Commissioner Raquel Regalado's Resolution, seeking the creation of a Septic to Sewer Task Force, in substantially the same form as Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Instructions to the Town Clerk. The Town Clerk is hereby instructed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the members of Miami-Dade County's Board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

****** THIS PORTION HAS BEEN LEFT PURPOSEFULLY LEFT BLANK ******

Passed and adopted this 13th day of July 2021

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Collazo who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fernandez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| N | layor I | Manny | Cid | yes |
|---|---------|-------|-----|-----|
|---|---------|-------|-----|-----|

Vice Mayor Luis E. Collazo yes

Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez Absent

Councilmember Josh Dieguez yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez yes

Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez Absent

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano yes

MANNY CID

MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inauanzo

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.

Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

TOWN ATTORNEY